Based on the aforesaid, this study investigated green human resource management (GHRM) and 
environmental sustainability. The study was anchored on the Ability motivation opportunity (AMO), Resource-based view 
(RBV) theory and stakeholder theory. A quantitative methodology was used, with data collected from three hundred and 
thirty two (332) employees of selected manufacturing organisations in Tema Metropolis using the convenience non-probability 
sampling technique. The study employed PLS SEM (Partial least square structural equation modelling) technique to 
examine the relationship between variables.

[...]

The deductive approach was also opted because it represents a method in which you 
move from a general specification or observation to a specific conclusion and principles. 
As obtained from the HR desk of the selected manufacturing firms, the population for this study was 
valued to be two thousand four hundred and twenty-three (2,423). The comprised employees from 
diverse cadres ranging from junior to management employees of the selected organisations in Tema 
Metropolis, Ghana. 

Table I: List of manufacturing firms used in the study 

S/N Manufacturing Firms Population 

1. AVS Industries Limited  36

[...]

Irani Brothers Mills 258 

8. Mass Industries Limited 62 

9. Nutri Food Ghana Limited 600 

10. OXY Industries Limited 16 

11. Sentuo Steel Limited 600 

Total 2,423 

Source: Fieldwork, (2025) 

Based on the population of the study, a sample size of three hundred and thirty-two (332) was derived 
for our study through the Krejcie and Morgan (1970) sampling determination table. This was obtained 
at 95% confidence level and 0.05 rate of error.  In this study, we used the convenience non-probabilistic 
sampling technique, as it enabled us conveniently collect our data.